

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, BASIL SEGGOS, as
Commissioner of the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation, and the NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as the
Secretary of the United State Department of Commerce,
the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, the NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, and the
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, a/k/a
NOAA Fisheries,

Defendants.

21 Civ. 304 (MKV)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AUDREY STRAUSS
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 637-2737
Fax No.: (212) 637-2702

LUCAS ISSACHAROFF
DOMINIKA TARCZYNSKA
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The 2020 Allocation Rule Abides by the Magnuson-Stevens Act 2

 1. NMFS Acted Within Its Discretion in Primarily Basing the 2020 Allocation Rule on Existing Landings Data..... 2

 2. NMFS Appropriately Considered Fairness..... 7

 3. NMFS Appropriately Considered Cost and Efficiency 8

 4. NMFS Appropriately Considered the Safety of Human Life at Sea 9

 B. The 2020 Allocation Rule and the 2021 Specifications Rule Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Superior Cal. v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Evans</i> , 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Pritzker</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2014).....	2
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Ross</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2019).....	3
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Blank</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Elektra Ent. Grp., Inc. v. Barker</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>J.H. Miles & Co. v. Brown</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Daley</i> , 170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Nat’l Coal. for Marine Conservation v. Evans</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002).....	10
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk</i> , No. 08 Civ. 100, 2008 WL 11348007 (E.D. Va. Aug. 14, 2008).....	9
<i>State of New York v. Evans</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Dauray</i> , 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	9
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1851.....	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
50 CFR 600.355(c)(3).....	6
